

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			1. CONTRACT ID CODE		PAGE 1 of 6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0003		3. EFFECTIVE DATE September 11, 2003		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	
5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)		6. ISSUED BY DEFENSE ENERGY SUPPORT CENTER 8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD, SUITE 4950 FORT BELVOIR, VA 22060-6222 FAX (703) 767-8506 BUYER/SYMBOL: HEIDI OERTLEY/DESC-PEC PHONE: (703) 767-9506		7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE	
CODE		FACILITY CODE SP0600		7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE	
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO., street, city, county, State, and ZIP Code)			9a. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. SP0600-03-R-0037		
			9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 31 JANUARY 2003		
			10a. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.		
			10b. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)		
CODE			FACILITY CODE		
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS					
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers <input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning <u>1</u> copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.					
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)					
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.					
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.					
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)					
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF MUTUAL AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES AND CLAUSE I1.03-3, CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS – COMMERCIAL ITEMS					
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)					
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor <input type="checkbox"/> is not, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return <u>1</u> copies to the issuing office.					
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)					
SP0600-03-R-0037		TURKEY PC&S		PURCHASE PROGRAM 1.8K	
SEE ATTACHED					
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.					
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)			16A. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER		
15B. NAME OF CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR		15C. DATE SIGNED		16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
BY _____ (Signature of person authorized to sign)				BY _____ (Signature of Contracting Officer)	
				16C. DATE SIGNED	

A. **ACKNOWLEDGE THIS AMENDMENT.** All offerors are reminded to acknowledge receipt of this amendment by completion of Blocks 8, 15A, 15B, and 15C of this form and return to DESC by close of business (3:00 pm local time) on September 19, 2003, Fort Belvoir, VA. Facsimile number is 703-767-8506. Send facsimile to DESC-PEC (Attn: Heidi Oertley or Mark Jones).

B. **EXTENSION OF YOUR OFFER PRICES.** Under Clause L2.05-5, INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS-COMMERCIAL ITEMS (PC&S) (DESC AUG 2001), and in accordance with Amendment 0001, the period of acceptance of offers was extended from 130 to 230 calendar days or October 19, 2003. Under Clause L2.05-5, the period of acceptance of offers is hereby extended an additional 30 days (from 130 days to 260 calendar days) or November 18, 2003.

C. **REVISION TO PUBLISHED PRICES.** Under paragraph (k) TABLE of Clause B19.02, ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT (OVERSEAS) the Platt's European Monthly Average posting for Premium Unleaded and Gasoil 0.2 change from CIF Med Basis Genova/Lavera to FOB Med Basis Italy.

D. **SOLICITATION CLAUSES TO BE DELETED AND REPLACED:**

Delete

I1.05 CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS APPLICABLE TO DEFENSE ACQUISITIONS OF COMMERCIAL ITEMS (NOV 2001) on pages 24 and 25.
B19.02 ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT (OVERSEAS) (DESC MAR 2003) on pages 31-33 and Amendment 0001.

Replace with

I1.05 CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS APPLICABLE TO DEFENSE ACQUISITIONS OF COMMERCIAL ITEMS (JUN 2003) on pages 24 and 25.
B19.02 ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT (OVERSEAS) (DESC MAR 2003) on pages 31-33 and Amendment 0001.

11.05 CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS APPLICABLE TO DEFENSE ACQUISITIONS OF COMMERCIAL ITEMS (JUN 2003)

(a) The Contractor agrees to comply with the following Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) clause which, if checked, is included in this contract by reference to implement a provision of law applicable to acquisitions of commercial items or components.

52.203-3 Gratuities (APR 1984) (10 U.S.C. 2207)

(b) The Contractor agrees to comply with any clause that is checked on the following list of Defense FAR Supplement clauses which, if checked, is included in this contract by reference to implement provisions of law or executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial items or components.

252.205-7000 Provision of Information to Cooperative Agreement Holders (DEC 1991) (10 U.S.C. 2416).

252.219-7003 Small, Small Disadvantaged and Women-Owned Small Business Subcontracting Plan (DoD Contracts) (APR 1996) (15 U.S.C. 637).

252.219-7004 Small, Small Disadvantaged and Women-Owned Small Business Subcontracting Plan (Test Program) (JUN 1997) (15 U.S.C. 637 note).

252.225-7001 Buy American Act and Balance of Payments Program (APR 2003) (41 U.S.C. 10a-10d, E.O. 10582).

252.225-7012 Preference for Certain Domestic Commodities (FEB 2003) (10 U.S.C. 2533a).

252.225-7014 Preference for Domestic Specialty Metals (APR 2003) (10 U.S.C. 2533a).

252.225-7015 Restriction on Acquisition of Hand or Measuring Tools (APR 2003) (10 U.S.C. 2533a).

252.225-7016 Restriction on Acquisition of Ball and Roller Bearings (APR 2003);
(Alternate I (APR 2003)) (10 U.S.C. 2534 and Section 8099 of Pub. L. 104-61 and similar sections in subsequent DoD appropriations acts).

252.225-7021 Trade Agreements (APR 2003) (19 U.S.C. 2501-2518 and 19 U.S.C. 3301 note).

252.225-7027 Restriction on Contingent Fees for Foreign Military Sales (APR 2003) (22 U.S.C. 2779).

252.225-7028 Exclusionary Policies and Practices of Foreign Governments (APR 2003) (22 U.S.C. 2755).

252.225-7036 Buy American Act – North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act – Balance of Payments Program (APR 2003); (Alternate (APR 2003)) (41 U.S.C. 10a-10d and 19 U.S.C. 3301 note).

252.225-7038 Restriction on Acquisition of Air Circuit Breakers (APR 2003) (10 U.S.C. 2534(a)(3)).

252.227-7015 Technical Data-- Commercial Items (NOV 1995) (10 U.S.C. 2320).

252.227-7037 Validation of Restrictive Markings on Technical Data (SEP 1999) (10 U.S.C. 2321).

252.232-7003 Electronic Submission of Payment Requests (MAR 2003) (10 U.S.C. 2227).

252.243-7002 Requests for Equitable Adjustment (MAR 1998) (10 U.S.C. 2410).

252.247-7023 Transportation of Supplies by Sea (MAY 2002); (Alternate I (MAR 2000));
(Alternate II (MAR 2000)); (Alternate III (MAY 2002)) (10 U.S.C. 2631).

252.247-7024 Notification of Transportation of Supplies by Sea (MAR 2000) (10 U.S.C. 2631).

11.05 (CONT'D)

(c) In addition to the clauses listed in paragraph (e) of the CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS -- COMMERCIAL ITEMS clause of this contract (FAR 52.212-5), the Contractor shall include the terms of the following clauses, if applicable, in subcontracts for commercial items or commercial components, awarded at any tier under this contract:

- 252.225-7014 Preference for Domestic Specialty Metals, Alternate I (APR 2003) (10 U.S.C. 2533a).
- 252.247-7023 Transportation of Supplies by Sea (MAY 2002) (10 U.S.C. 2631).
- 252.247-7024 Notification of Transportation of Supplies by Sea (MAR 2000) (10 U.S.C. 2631).

(DFARS 252.212-7001)

B19.02 ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT (OVERSEAS) (DESC MAR 2003)

(a) **WARRANTIES.** The Contractor warrants that--

- (1) The unit prices set forth in the Schedule do not include allowances for any portion of the contingency covered by this clause;

and

- (2) The prices to be invoiced hereunder shall be computed in accordance with the provisions of this contract.

(b) **DEFINITIONS.** As used throughout this clause, the term--

- (1) **Award price** means the unit price set forth opposite the item in the Schedule.

(2) **Reference price** means the independent index or established price set forth in this clause with which the award price is to fluctuate. The reference price should be a price for the same or similar product(s) as the item being purchased.

(3) **Independent index** means an index measuring the general rate and direction of price movements for a commodity within a market which is beyond the control of the Contractor. Examples of such indices would include a wholesale price index such as that published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics.

- (4) **Established price** means one that is an established catalog or market price for a commercial item as defined in FAR 2.101,

Definitions.

(5) **Date of delivery** means--

(i) **FOR TANKER OR BARGE DELIVERIES.**

(A) **F.O.B. ORIGIN.** The date and time vessel commences loading;

(B) **F.O.B. DESTINATION.** The date and time vessel commences discharging;

(ii) **FOR PIPELINE DELIVERIES.** The date and time product commences to move past the specified f.o.b. point; and

(iii) **FOR ALL OTHER TYPES OF DELIVERIES.** The date product is received.

(c) **ADJUSTMENTS.** The prices payable under this contract shall be the award price increased or decreased by the amount, determined according to the following formula, that the reference price shall have increased or decreased, to and including the date of delivery.

- (1) The amount of increase or decrease in the award price shall be--

(**Buyer** - Check appropriate box and complete applicable blanks.)

The same number of cents, or fraction thereof, that the reference price increases or decreases per like unit of measure.

The number of cents, or fraction thereof, determined by the ratio of \$ _____ per gallon for each \$ _____ per barrel that the reference price increases or decreases.

The number of cents, or fraction thereof, at the rate of \$ _____ per gallon for each \$ _____ per barrel that the reference price increases or decreases.

(2) The reference price with which the award price for the listed item is to fluctuate (and which is more fully defined in the Table below) is--

(i) The low price published in _____
(name of publication)

(ii) The average of the prices published in **PLATT'S OILGRAM REPORT**.
(name of publication)

B19.02 (CONT'D)

[] (iii) The established price posted by _____
(name of company)

and published in _____
(name of publication)

(3) **COMMERCIAL.** For price adjustments utilizing **commercial** publications such as Platt's Oilgram, etc., the reference price in effect on the date of delivery shall be that item's preselected reference price that is published as dated in the Table below. An increase or decrease in any reference price published in a trade price service or in a commercial journal shall apply only to deliveries made on or after the effective date of such trade price service or commercial journal.

(4) **NONCOMMERCIAL (NOTIFICATION).** For price adjustments utilizing a reference price indicator **other than commercial** publications such as Platt's Oilgram, the Contractor shall notify the **Contracting Officer, Defense Energy Support Center, ATTN: DESC-PEC, 8725 John J. Kingman Rd, Suite 4950, Ft. Belvoir, VA 22060-6222** of any changes in the reference price in writing within 15 calendar days from the date thereof.

(i) **INCREASES.** Any increase in unit price as a result of an increase in reference price shall apply only to deliveries made on or after the date of receipt by the Contracting Officer of a written notification from the Contractor of such increase. However, the prices payable under this contract shall in no event exceed the Contractor's posted or established selling price in effect on the date of delivery for the product supplied in the form of delivery made at the point of delivery. Also, no notification incorporating an increase in a contract unit price shall be executed pursuant to this clause until the increase has been verified by the Contracting Officer.

(ii) **DECREASES.** If the Contractor fails to notify the Contracting Officer of any decrease in the reference price, within the allotted 15 day period, such decrease shall apply to all deliveries made on or after the effective date of such decrease. However, if any overpayment is made to the Contractor as a result of the Contractor's failure to give timely notice to the Contracting Officer of any decrease in the established price, the Contractor shall be charged interest on such overpayment from the date of the overpayment to the date of reimbursement by the Contractor for the overpayment in accordance with the Disputes paragraph of the CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS – COMMERCIAL ITEMS clause of this contract.

(5) Where the reference price is an established price (see (c)(2)(iii) above), the Contractor warrants that the product selected is one for which, except for modification required by the specifications of this contract, the Contractor has an established price. Such price is the net price after applying any applicable standard trade discounts offered by the Contractor for his catalog, list, or schedule price. The Contractor further warrants that, as of the current date, any differences between the unit prices of the line items identified in the Schedule and the Contractor's established price for like quantities of the nearest commercial equivalents of such contract items are due to compliance with contract specifications and to compliance with any requirements that this contract may contain for preservation, packaging, and packing beyond standard commercial practice.

(d) **MODIFICATIONS.** Any resultant price changes shall be provided via notification through contract modifications and/or postings to the DESC web page under the heading **Doing Business with DESC**.

(e) **FAILURE TO DELIVER.** Notwithstanding any other provisions of this clause, no upward adjustment shall apply to product scheduled under the contract to be delivered before the effective date of the adjustment, unless the Contractor's failure to deliver according to the delivery schedule results from causes beyond the Contractor's control and without its fault or negligence, within the meaning of the Excusable Delays and Termination for Cause paragraphs of the CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS – COMMERCIAL ITEMS clause of the this contract, or is the result of an allocation made in accordance with the terms of the ALLOCATION clause of this contract, in which case the contract shall be amended to make an equitable extension of the delivery schedule.

(f) **UPWARD CEILING ON ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT.** The Contractor agrees that the total increase in any contract unit price pursuant to these economic price adjustment provisions shall not exceed **60** percent of the award price during the first program year or of the unit price in effect as of the start of any subsequent program year (if this is a long-term or multiyear program), except as provided hereafter:

(1) If at any time the Contractor has reason to believe that within the near future a price adjustment under the provisions of this clause will be required that will exceed the current contract ceiling price for any item, the Contractor shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer in writing of the expected increase. The notification shall include a revised ceiling the Contractor believes is sufficient to permit completion of remaining contract performance, along with appropriate explanation and documentation as required by the Contracting Officer.

(2) If an actual increase in the reference price would raise a contract unit price for an item above the current ceiling, the Contractor shall have no obligation under this contract to fill pending or future orders for such item, as of the effective date of the increase, unless the Contracting Officer issues a contract modification to raise the ceiling. If the contract ceiling will not be raised, the Contracting Officer shall so promptly notify the Contractor in writing.

B19.02 (CONT'D)

(g) **REVISION OF REFERENCE PRICE INDICATOR.** In the event—

- (1) Any applicable reference price is discontinued or its method of derivation is altered substantially;
- (2) The reference price is an average of published or posted prices, and any one price ceases to be published or posted;
- (3) The reference price is published in a trade price service or commercial journal and such publication ceases to publish said

reference price or changes its method of quoting prices; or

(4) The Contracting Officer determines that the reference price consistently and substantially failed to reflect market conditions— the parties shall mutually agree upon an appropriate and comparable substitute for determining the price adjustment described hereunder. The contract shall be modified to reflect such substitute effective on the date the indicator was discontinued, altered, or began to consistently and substantially fail to reflect market conditions. If the parties fail to agree on an appropriate substitute, the matter shall be resolved in accordance with the Disputes paragraph of the CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS – COMMERCIAL ITEMS clause of this contract.

(h) **CONVERSION FACTORS.** If this clause requires quantity conversion for economic price adjustment purposes, the conversion factors for applicable products, as specified in the CONVERSION FACTORS clause, apply unless otherwise specified in the Schedule.

(i) **EXAMINATION OF RECORDS.** The Contractor agrees that the Contracting Officer or designated representatives shall have the right to examine the Contractor's books, records, documents, or other data the Contracting Officer deems necessary to verify Contractor adherence to the provisions of this clause.

(j) **FINAL INVOICE.** The Contractor shall include a statement on the final invoice that the amounts invoiced hereunder have applied all decreases required by this clause.

(k) **TABLE.**

I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII
Item No. (listed items)	Name of company/publication (identify by number from (c)(2) above)	If company - name of product; If publication - heading under which reference price is published and name of product	Location where reference price is applicable	Method of delivery applicable to the reference price)	Reference price as of <u>01 DEC 2002</u> (exclude all taxes)	Maximum price payable under this contract (includes any tax included in the award price)
Mogas (-77)	Platt's – European Monthly Averages	FOB Med Basis Italy – Prem Unl	All locations identified in the Schedule	Truck	\$0.6404	See paragraph (f)
Diesel (-80)	Platt's – European Monthly Averages	FOB Med Basis Italy – Gasoil 0.2	All locations identified in the Schedule	Truck	\$0.6707	See paragraph (f)

Prices are adjusted monthly. Each month's price adjustments are calculated based on the Platt's European average prices from the previous month using the headings and product postings identified above. The premium unleaded gasoline average price is converted from US dollars per metric ton to US dollars per gallon using the metric ton conversion rate of 355.42 gallons per ton. The gasoil 0.2 (diesel) average price is converted from US dollars per metric ton to US dollars per gallon using the metric ton conversion rate of 315.30 gallons per ton. An example of the 1 December 2002 base reference price calculation as follows:

Posting	Product	High	Low	Average
FOB Med Basis Italy	Prem Unl	228.64	226.55	227.60
FOB Med Basis Italy	Gasoil 0.2	212.10	210.83	211.47

Metric Ton to Gallon Conversion:

Prem Unl 227.60 ÷ 355.42 = \$0.6404
 Gasoil 0.2 211.47 ÷ 315.30 = \$0.6707